
 

: 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

 

10.00 am Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 

live webcast on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / matthew.brass@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 23 June 2022 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any. 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

of 24 March 2022 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

 

7 - 16 

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work 

Programme 

 

17 - 22 

5.2   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 

Actions Log 

 

23 - 28 

 

 



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 23 June 2022 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Business 

Bulletin 

 

29 - 32 

7. Executive Decisions 

7.1   Parental Employability Support – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

33 - 40 

7.2   UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund – Report by 

the Executive Director of Place 

41 - 52 

8. Routine Decisions 

8.1   None.   

9. Motions 

9.1   By Councillor Campbell – Housing Service Improvement plan – 

repairs update 

“Committee, 

Notes that the Housing Service Improvement Plan (HSIP) was 

due in June 2022. 

Recognises the ongoing issues in relation to the repairs service, 

and the continuous scrutiny which committee has applied over 

the last few years. Notes that particular areas where problems 

seem to reoccur are in relation to complaints handling and 

completion of works, where often there is no notification that a job 

has not been completed, resulting in repeated complaints. 

Recognises that significant improvements are underway but 

agrees that these need to continue to be monitored. 

Requests a detailed update, in the next HSIP, on the process 

around monitoring complaints, and completion of works, including 

the processes, procedures and responsibilities for ensuring that 

any complaint raised is monitored until the works are complete, 

including information on any sign off process.” 

 



 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

- 23 June 2022 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

 

Nick Smith 

Service Director, Legal and Assurance 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Jane Meagher (Convener), Councillor Graeme Bruce, Councillor Jack 

Caldwell, Councillor Kate Campbell, Councillor Stuart Dobbin, Councillor Pauline 

Flannery, Councillor Simita Kumar, Councillor Ben Parker, Councillor Susan Rae, 

Councillor Mandy Watt and Councillor Iain Whyte 

 

Information about the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee consists of 11 Councillors and 

is appointed by the City of Edinburgh Council.  This meeting of the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work Committee is being held in the Dean of Guild Court 

Room in the City Chambers on the High Street in Edinburgh and remotely by Microsoft 

Teams. 

 

Further information 

If you have any questions about the agenda or meeting arrangements, pleas
[...]
. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – 24 March 2022                             Page 2 of 9 

Decision 

To note the deputation. 

2. 2022/23 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme 

Details were provided of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme of 

£126.819 million for 2022/23. Priority projects in the localities, as previously identified 

by ward Councillors, formed part of the HRA capital programme and would continue to 

be progressed in 2022/23. 

Decision 

1) To approve the planned HRA capital programme for investment in 2022/23 of 

£126.819 million, which included an accelerated budget of £5 million for the 

fabric upgrade programme, as agreed at Council budget meeting on 24 

February 2022. 

2) To note the significant change in investment approach from 2023/24 onwards, 

shifting from a focus on individual lifecycle component replacement to a holistic 

whole house approach, combining energy retrofit and wider building/estate 

improvements. 

3) To agree to receive a progress report within three committee cycles on progress 

with the stock condition survey, mixed tenure area regeneration and the 

development of the whole house retrofit programme. 

4) To note the key risks to programme delivery as set out in Appendix 4 of the 

report by the Executive Director of Place.  

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 3 June 2021 (Item 

10); Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 2 September 2021 (Item 8); 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 20 January 2022 (Item 11); report 

by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

3. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 20 

January 2022 as a correct record. 

4. Work Programme 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work Programme for March 

2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme, submitted.) 

 

Page 8



Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – 24 March 2022                             Page 3 of 9 

5. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 

Actions Log 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log for March 

2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1)  To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 4 (1&2) – Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2022-27 

• Action 5 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme – Update 

on Projects 

• Action 6 – Motion by Councillor Howie - Enhancing Employment 

Opportunities for People with a Disability 

• Action 7 – Housing Service Improvement Plan – Update 

• Action 8 (1, 2 & 3) – Update on Dampness, Mould and Condensation in 

Council Homes and Asset Management Strategy 

• Action 9 – Employer Recruitment Incentives to Support Fair Work 

2) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

8. Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 

In line with the agreed governance structure set out for the Council’s housing delivery 

Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs), known as Edinburgh Living, an annual update 

providing an overview of each financial year was required to be submitted to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. The report was submitted to the 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for noting, prior to referral to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, setting out the activities carried out by 

Edinburgh Living in 2020 and 2021, the financial position at the end of both years and 

key areas of work for 2022. 

Decision 

1) To note the Edinburgh Living annual report for 2020 and 2021. 

2) To note Edinburgh Living’s positive impact on tackling housing need through the 

provision of new affordable homes across the city. 

3) To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee in line 

with Edinburgh Living’s governance ar
[...]
the Executive Director of Place. 

3) To note that officers would report back to Committee in Spring 2023 on the 

profile of participants and interim outcomes delivered by the project. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 14 January 2021 

(item 13); Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 2 September 2021 

(item 5); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

12. Young Person’s Guarantee Delivery 2022/23 

Approval was sought for priority groups and activities to be funded for delivery of the 

Young Person’s Guarantee (YPG), and for the allocation of funding for these activities. 

Delegated authority was requested to award small grants, up to a value of £75,000 

each, to enable activities to begin as soon as possible in the new financial year. 

Decision 

1) To note the funding which had been allocated by the Scottish Government for 

delivery of the Young Person’s Guarantee (YPG) in financial year 2022/23. 

2) To approve the priority groups, activities and framework for future funding, as set 

out in paragraph 4.8 of the report by the Executive Director of Place, in addition 

to the eligibility criteria laid out by Scottish Government. 

3) To approves the proposed activity as detailed in the report by the Executive 

Director of Place. 

Page 11



Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee – 24 March 2022                             Page 6 of 9 

4) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with a 

spokesperson from each political party, to award small grants up to a value of 

£75,000 each, as set out in paragraphs 4.12 to 4.14 of the report, and to 

approve continuation of funds for projects as set out in paragraph 4.5 of the 

report. 

5) To agree that the small grants process set out in paragraphs 4.12 to 4.14 should 

also include a requirement that the grants are prioritised to organisations based 

in, and delivering activities in, areas of SIMD 1 and 2. To fu
[...]
ocks to improve the quality of mixed tenure 

housing blocks.  Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee approved an Acquisitions and Disposals 

policy to enable officers to purchase homes that become 

available on the market to achieve majority or full 

ownership in a block.   

Alongside this, approval is in place to dispose of flats 

where the Council is a minority owner in the block.  The 

strategy aims to increase the overall supply of Council 

homes and reduce ongoing management and 

maintenance costs by consolidating Housing Revenue 

Account assets.  Proceeds from the sale of homes are 

used to purchase additional homes.  Scottish 

Government grant funding is also levered in to support 

the purchase of homes for social rent.  

Since its implementation, 175 homes have been 

purchased and 107 homes have been sold.  This has 

led to 51 blocks becoming fully Council owned, 82 

blocks where the Council has divested its interest and 

114 blocks where the Council has further consolidated 

its majority ownership.  The strategy is being taken 

forward in partnership with Homelessness Services and 

Registered Social Landlords.  The purchase of homes is 

helping to address demand for temporary 

accommodation and permanent housing with 22 homes 

that were identified for disposal to Link Housing 

Association to provide temporary accommodation.  

 

 

 

Contact: 

Lisa Mallon, Enabling & 

Partnerships Operations 

Manager 

 

 

Page 32

mailto:lisa.mallon@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10.00am, Thursday, 23 June 2022 

Parental Employability Support  

Executive/routine Executive  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 7, 31 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee: 

1.1.1 Note the update on the Parental Employability Support (PES) programme, 

which is funded by the Scottish Government for delivery of initiatives to 

support parents into and to progress in employment; 

1.1.2 Approve the recommendations for the core PES programme (as set out in 

Appendix 1); 

1.1.3 Approve the proposal to recruit a team of key workers to develop an 

employability service to further support parents and to ensure local 

implementation of the Scottish Government’s plans to implement the “Best 

Start, Bright Futures” delivery plan to alleviate child poverty; 

1.1.4 Approve the development and delivery of a childminder training programme; 

1.1.5 Approve the direct award of £268,000 of funding to Capital City Partnership 

(CCP), as part of their Service Level Agreement (SLA) with City of Edinburgh 

Council, to commission a Disabled PES programme of services; and  

1.1.6 Note the work currently being undertaken by consultants Ekosgen to review 

the Affordable Childcare for Working Parents Service. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place  

Contact: Philip Ritchie, Contracts and Programme Manager, Business Growth and Inclusion  

E-mail: philip.ritchie@edinburgh.gov.uk   Tel: 07771 344587   

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:philip.ritchie@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Parental Employability Support  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report considers the work already undertaken by City of Edinburgh Council and 

local employability partners to put in place services for parents and seeks approval 

to extend current services for parents looking to gain or progress in employment 

and to put in place additional services required as part of the Scottish Government’s 

Best Start, Bright Futures, four year delivery plan from 2022-2026. 

 

3. Background 

Parental Employability Support 

3.1 Late in 2019/20, Scottish Government awarded City of Edinburgh Council £677,000 

of Parental Employability Support (PES) funding over three financial years 2019 - 

2022.  

3.2 This funding was provided under the Tackling Child Poverty strategy and was 

intended to complem
[...]
evaluation. 

Access to Industry Access: Progress £72,250 

Recommend extension until 
March 2025, dependent on 
Scottish Government funding 
and annual performance 
evaluation. 

The Broomhouse Centre (SPACE) WorkSpace £42,000 

Recommend extension until 
March 2025, dependent on 
Scottish Government funding 
and annual performance 
evaluation. 

The Datakirk BAMELYTICS £42,000 

Recommend extension until 
March 2025, dependent on 
Scottish Government funding 
and annual performance 
evaluation. 

Enable Scotland Progress for Parents £0 

Project has completed and 
services for parents with 
disabilities will be provided 
through the newly 
commissioned services. 

Children 1st Maximise! Every Chance £0 

Additional funding for Early 
Years focussed service has 
been secured via Communities 
and Families. 

Enable Scotland 
Progress for Disabled 
Parents £0 

Project has completed and 
services for parents with 
disabilities will be provided 
through the newly 
commissioned services. 

Canongate Youth Networks £0 

There was insufficient demand 
for this service and it has now 
ended. Officers will continue 
to work with Family Nurse 
Partnerships to ensure good 
referrals into employability 
support for young parents. 

FUSE Pass Programme £0 

Will be integrated into the 
Vocational Training Framework 
so no request for funds 

    £196,250  
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 23 June 2022 

UK Levelling Up Fund and UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1 - 9 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 Agree the two projects proposed as Council priorities for application to the 

UK Levelling Up Fund Round 2 (as detailed in Appendix 2); 

1.1.2 Note Edinburgh’s conditional allocation from the new UK Shared Prosperity 

Fund (SPF) (Appendix 3), and the requirement for submission of an 

Investment Plan by 1 August 2022 to secure access to those funds; 

1.1.3 Agree the proposed approach to development of an Edinburgh UK SPF 

Investment Plan;  

1.1.4 Note that a final draft Investment Plan will be prepared for approval by 

Committee in August 2022 in advance of submission to the UK Government; 

and 

1.1.5 Agree that if an extension to the deadline for submission of the Investment 

Plan for SPF is not agreed, delegated authority is granted to the Chief 

Executive in consultation with the Council Leader and Convener of Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work to submit the Investment Plan on behalf of the 

Council. 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place  

Contacts: Chris Adams, Strategy Manager; Elin Williamson, Head of Business Growth and 

Inclusion 

E-mail: chris.adams@edinburgh.gov.uk; elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk   

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.2

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:chris.adams@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:elin.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

UK Levelling Up Fund and UK Shared Prosperity Fund  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the UK Levelling Up Fund (LUF) Round 2 

application process, for which applications are due to be submitted by 6 July 2022 

and seeks approval to submit bids for two projects (detailed in Appendix 2). 

2.2 The report also outlines the arrangements for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) 

and sets out a proposed approach to developing the required Investment Plan by 

August 2022.   

3. Background 

3.1 The UK LUF was announced by UK Government at the 2020 Spending Review as a 

£4.8bn package of funding to provide capital investment in local infrastructure 

projects over four years from 2021/22 to 2024/25. Funds are allocated through an 

annual competitive bidding process open to all UK Local Authorities. 

3.2 The City of Edinburgh Council can apply for a maximum of six funded projects over 

the four-year life of the programme.  I
[...]
to help the 

Queen’s Hall achieve its new vision. 

• The Usher Hall is Scotland’s only five-star concert hall and home of the Edinburgh 

International Festival since 1947. It is a unique blend of historical and 

contemporary. Extended in 2010, it requires further investment to improve facilities 

for performers and audiences 

• WHALE Arts in the western part of the city, is a community-led arts charity and 

social enterprise and the creative heart of the vibrant, thriving community of Wester 

Hailes. A planned extension will create a new café and social space. 

Discussions are also on-going with National Galleries of Scotland on the potential to 

include the Granton Artworks Project within this project. 

Nine of the 11 official festivals run year-round community engagement programmes to 

reach new audiences. This project will provide new opportunities to attend and participate 

in the wealth of Edinburgh’s culture. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Appendix 3: Edinburgh SPF Allocation 

 

 22-23 23-24 24-25 TOTAL 

Core UKSPF £1,244,788 £2,489,577 £6,522,691 £10,257,056 

Revenue £1,115,330 £2,178,380 £5,355,129 £8,648,839 

Capital £129,458 £311,197 £1,167,562 £1,608,217 

MULTIPLY £647,290 £746,873 £746,873 £2,141,036 

     
SPF Admin* £49,792 £99,583 £260,908 £410,282 

Multiply Admin* £25,892 £29,875 £29,875 £85,641 
* Included in numbers above 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4.1 Minute of 24.03.22
	5.1 Work Programme
	Work Programme - 23.06.22
	Work Programme - Appendix 1 - Upcoming Reports

	5.2 Rolling Actions Log
	6.1 Business Bulletin
	7.1 Parental Employability Support
	7.2 UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
10.00am, Thursday 23 June 2022  

Present 

Councillors Meagher (Convener), Bruce, Caldwell, Campbell, Dobbin, Flannery, 
Kumar, Parker, Rae, Watt and Whyte. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 24 
March 2022 as a correct record. 

2. Work Programme 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Work Programme for June 
2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme, submitted.) 

3. Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling 
Actions Log 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log for June 
2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin 



Thursday, 23rd June, 2022  

 

The Business Bulletin for June 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the Business Bulletin. 
2) To request that acquisition data be included in future reporting. 
3) To agree that officers would circulate information on the location of acquisitions 

and disposals in the city. 
4) To note that the Executive Director of Place offered briefings on any areas 

continued from the last Committee to new members. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

5. Parental Employability Support 

Approval was sought for the continuation of, and addition to, services provided under 
the Scottish Government’s Best Start, Bright Futures delivery plan 2022-2026. The 
services would continue to provide employability support for parents across 
Edinburgh, with additional projects proposed in alignment with the recruitment of 
specialist employability key workers. 

Motion 

1) To note the update on the Parental Employability Support (PES) programme, 
which was funded by the Scottish Government for delivery of initiatives to 
support parents into and to progress in employment. 

2) To approve the recommendations for the core PES programme (as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report by the Executive Director of Place). 

3) To approve the proposal to recruit a team of key workers to develop an 
employability service to further support parents and to ensure local 
implementation of the Scottish Government’s plans to implement the “Best 
Start, Bright Futures” delivery plan to alleviate child poverty. 

4) To approve the development and delivery of a childminder training programme. 

5) To approve the direct award of £268,000 of funding to Capital City Partnership 
(CCP), as part of their Service Level Agreement (SLA) with City of Edinburgh 
Council, to commission a Disabled PES programme of services. 

6) To note the work currently being undertaken by consultants Ekosgen to review 
the Affordable Childcare for Working Parents Service. 

- moved by Councillor Meagher, seconded by Councillor Whyte 

Amendment 



Thursday, 23rd June, 2022  

 

1) To note the update on the Parental Employability Support (PES) programme, 
which was funded by the Scottish Government for delivery of initiatives to 
support parents into and to progress in employment. 

2) To approve the recommendations for the core PES programme (as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report by the Executive Director of Place) with the exception 
of £0 for Canongate Youth. 

3) To agree to ring fence £20k funding for Canongate Youth from the funding for 
the key worker team. 

4) To further agree that a report will come back to Committee in one cycle, 
following officer engagement with Canongate Youth, with more detail on the 
project and outcomes, for a decision from Committee. 

5) To approve the proposal to recruit a team of key workers to develop an 
employability service to further support parents and to ensure local 
implementation of the Scottish Government’s plans to implement the “Best 
Start, Bright Futures” delivery plan to alleviate child poverty. 

6) To approve the development and delivery of a childminder training programme. 

7) To approve the direct award of £268,000 of funding to Capital City Partnership 
(CCP), as part of their Service Level Agreement (SLA) with City of Edinburgh 
Council, to commission a Disabled PES programme of services. 

8) To note the work currently being undertaken by consultants Ekosgen to review 
the Affordable Childcare for Working Parents Service. 

9) To agree that the criteria for the contracts managed by CCP, and the outcomes 
would be reported in detail in the CCP annual report. 

10) To agree that these awards would be made with priority given to organisations 
based in, and delivering services within, areas of SIMD 1-5. 

- moved by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Rae 

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), the amendment was accepted as an 
amendment to the motion. 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Meagher: 

1) To note the update on the Parental Employability Support (PES) programme, 
which was funded by the Scottish Government for delivery of initiatives to 
support parents into and to progress in employment. 



Thursday, 23rd June, 2022  

 

2) To approve the recommendations for the core PES programme (as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report by the Executive Director of Place) with the exception 
of £0 for Canongate Youth. 

3) To agree to ring fence £20k funding for Canongate Youth from the funding for 
the key worker team. 

4) To further agree that a report will come back to Committee in one cycle, 
following officer engagement with Canongate Youth, with more detail on the 
project and outcomes, for a decision from Committee. 

5) To approve the proposal to recruit a team of key workers to develop an 
employability service to further support parents and to ensure local 
implementation of the Scottish Government’s plans to implement the “Best 
Start, Bright Futures” delivery plan to alleviate child poverty. 

6) To approve the development and delivery of a childminder training programme. 

7) To approve the direct award of £268,000 of funding to Capital City Partnership 
(CCP), as part of their Service Level Agreement (SLA) with City of Edinburgh 
Council, to commission a Disabled PES programme of services. 

8) To note the work currently being undertaken by consultants Ekosgen to review 
the Affordable Childcare for Working Parents Service. 

9) To agree that the criteria for the contracts managed by CCP, and the outcomes 
would be reported in detail in the CCP annual report. 

10) To agree that these awards would be made with priority given to organisations 
based in, and delivering services within, areas of SIMD 1-5. 

11) To request that details of the success of projects within the PES Programme be 
included in future reporting. 

12) To request that a briefing note on the employability delivery model be circulated 
to committee members.  

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund 

An update on the UK Levelling Up Fund (LUF) Round 2 application process was 
presented, which sought approval for the submission of bids for two projects. Approval 
was also sought for the approach to develop the Investment Plan required for the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF). 

Motion 



Thursday, 23rd June, 2022  

 

1) To agree the two projects proposed as Council priorities for application to the 
UK Levelling Up Fund Round 2 (as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Place). 

2) To note Edinburgh’s conditional allocation from the new UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (SPF), and the requirement for submission of an Investment Plan by 1 
August 2022 to secure access to those funds. 

3) To agree the proposed approach to development of an Edinburgh UK SPF 
Investment Plan. 

4) To note that a final draft Investment Plan would be prepared for approval by 
Committee in August 2022 in advance of submission to the UK Government. 

5) To agree that if an extension to the deadline for submission of the Investment 
Plan for SPF was not agreed, delegated authority would be granted to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Council Leader and Convener of Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work to submit the Investment Plan on behalf of the 
Council. 

- moved by Councillor Meagher, seconded by Councillor Watt 

Amendment 

1) To agree the two projects proposed as Council priorities for application to the 
UK Levelling Up Fund Round 2 (as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Place). 

2) To note Edinburgh’s conditional allocation from the new UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (SPF), and the requirement for submission of an Investment Plan by 1 
August 2022 to secure access to those funds. 

3) To regret the lack of information on the development of the SPF Investment 
Plans and to request an urgent briefing for Councillors which set out: 

• Whether the investment plan was for three years or one year. 
• Which projects currently funded under the European Structural Fund 

would be put forward, and whether there was any funding gap for these 
projects. 

• Detail on what applications were being invited from third parties, and 
whether these were for revenue or capital, or both. 

• The criteria for the applications for third parties, and what outcomes 
were attached to these.  

4) To agree that a final draft Investment Plan would be prepared for approval by 
Committee in advance of any submission to the UK Government. 

5) To agree that if an extension was not agreed by the UK Government an 
emergency Committee would be convened in order for the investment plan to 
be approved ahead of submission. 



Thursday, 23rd June, 2022  

 

6) To agree that the investment plan would set out in detail the outcomes that 
would be delivered. 

7) To agree that the investment plan would set out in detail how any investment 
would be targeted towards areas of high SIMD in the city, equally spread so 
that projects were easily accessible to all residents across the city, and would 
set outcomes which would help us achieve our objective of tackling poverty. 

8) To agree that the investment plans would include carbon impact assessments, 
especially for any capital projects, which set out how they will help us achieve 
our net zero target of 2030. 

9) To agree that the investment plans would include detail on how the skills 
development aspect of any investment would help us with our aim of achieving 
a just transition and developing the skills in our workforce to help us meet our 
net zero target of 2030. 

- moved by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Kumar 

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), the amendment was accepted as an 
amendment to the motion. 

 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Meagher: 

1) To agree the two projects proposed as Council priorities for application to the 
UK Levelling Up Fund Round 2 (as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Place). 

2) To note Edinburgh’s conditional allocation from the new UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (SPF), and the requirement for submission of an Investment Plan by 1 
August 2022 to secure access to those funds. 

3) To regret the lack of information on the development of the SPF Investment 
Plans and to request an urgent briefing for Councillors which set out: 

• Whether the investment plan was for three years or one year. 
• Which projects currently funded under the European Structural Fund 

would be put forward, and whether there was any funding gap for these 
projects. 

• Detail on what applications were being invited from third parties, and 
whether these were for revenue or capital, or both. 

• The criteria for the applications for third parties, and what outcomes 
were attached to these.  

4) To agree that a final draft Investment Plan would be prepared for approval by 
Committee in advance of any submission to the UK Government. 



Thursday, 23rd June, 2022  

 

5) To agree that if an extension was not agreed by the UK Government an 
emergency Committee would be convened in order for the investment plan to 
be approved ahead of submission. 

6) To agree that the investment plan would set out in detail the outcomes that 
would be delivered. 

7) To agree that the investment plan would set out in detail how any investment 
would be targeted towards areas of high SIMD in the city, equally spread so 
that projects were easily accessible to all residents across the city, and would 
set outcomes which would help us achieve our objective of tackling poverty. 

8) To agree that the investment plans would include carbon impact assessments, 
especially for any capital projects, which set out how they will help us achieve 
our net zero target of 2030. 

9) To agree that the investment plans would include detail on how the skills 
development aspect of any investment would help us with our aim of achieving 
a just transition and developing the skills in our workforce to help us meet our 
net zero target of 2030. 

10) To request that the call for applications communication that was sent to third 
parties be circulated to Committee members. 

11) To request that a list of third-party agencies that had received the call for 
applications communication be circulated to Committee members. 

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

7. Motion by Councillor Campbell – Housing Service Improvement 
Plan – Repairs Update 

The following motion was submitted by Councillor Campbell in terms of Standing 
Order 17: 

“Committee, 

Notes that the Housing Service Improvement Plan (HSIP) was due in June 2022. 

Recognises the ongoing issues in relation to the repairs service, and the continuous 
scrutiny which committee has applied over the last few years. Notes that particular 
areas where problems seem to reoccur are in relation to complaints handling and 
completion of works, where often there is no notification that a job has not been 
completed, resulting in repeated complaints. 

Recognises that significant improvements are underway but agrees that these need to 
continue to be monitored. 



Thursday, 23rd June, 2022  

 

Requests a detailed update, in the next HSIP, on the process around monitoring 
complaints, and completion of works, including the processes, procedures and 
responsibilities for ensuring that any complaint raised is monitored until the works are 
complete, including information on any sign off process.” 

Decision 

To approve the motion. 

8. Motion by Councillor Rae – Lift Repairs 

The Convener ruled that the following item, notice of which had been given at the start 
of the meeting, be considered as a matter of urgency to allow the Committee to give 
early consideration to this matter. 

The following motion was submitted by Councillor Rae in terms of Standing Order 17: 

“Committee regrets the unacceptable lengthy delays in repairs to lifts across council 
housing stock in the city and recognises that procurement procedures for replacement 
parts for lifts are consistently failing tenants. Committee accepts that leaving tenants in 
a high rise block with no access to lifts, in some cases any lifts at all, is a failure of 
duty of care to tenants, particularly those who are elderly, disabled and vulnerable, 
and puts them at severe risk. Committee therefore requests a report in one cycle on 
restructuring acquisition and storage of parts for emergency lift repairs to ensure that 
tenants are not effectively trapped in their own homes.” 

Decision 

To approve the motion. 


	Minutes
	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	10.00am, Thursday 23 June 2022
	Present
	1.	Minutes
	2.	Work Programme
	3.	Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee Rolling Actions Log
	4.	Business Bulletin
	5.	Parental Employability Support
	6.	UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund
	7.	Motion by Councillor Campbell – Housing Service Improvement Plan – Repairs Update
	8.	Motion by Councillor Rae – Lift Repairs




